

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREAT-WEST LIFE & ANNUITY INSURANCE
COMPANY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JANETTE KNUDSON AND ERIC KNUDSON

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JUDITH E. KRAMER
Acting Solicitor of Labor

ALLEN H. FELDMAN
Associate Solicitor

NATHANIEL L. SPILLER
Deputy Assistant Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN
*Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
An action may be brought under Section 502(a)(3) of ERISA to enforce or redress a violation of an ERISA plan term that requires a participant or beneficiary to reimburse the plan for medical expenses recovered from a third party	12
A. A suit to enforce a reimbursement term of an ERISA plan constitutes an action for appropriate equitable relief, not money damages, because it seeks to prevent unjust enrichment	14
B. “Equitable relief” includes an order to prevent unjust enrichment resulting from a participant’s or beneficiary’s failure to abide by a reimbursement term of an ERISA plan	19
C. The absence of wrongdoing by respondents in the initial receipt of benefits does not foreclose equitable relief to require reimbursement	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Administrative Comm. v. Gauf</i> , 188 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	20
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Sanders</i> , 138 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1998)	10, 26
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cement Masons Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Stone</i> , 197 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 1999), petition for cert. pending, No. 99-1403	8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 27, 28
<i>Chauffeurs Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	16, 19
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	19
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	3
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	19, 24
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1322 (2001)	20
<i>FMC Corp v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	20, 25
<i>FMC Med. Plan v. Owens</i> , 122 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 1997)	8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 27, 28
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	17
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	10, 12, 17, 19, 22, 24, 28, 29
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 57 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Health Cost Controls of Ill., Inc. v. Washington</i> , 187 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1136 (2000)	12, 22, 24, 29
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	10, 17
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	7
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	8, 11, 12, 13, 19, 28
<i>Moore v. Crawford</i> , 130 U.S. 122 (1889)	23
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	19, 22
<i>Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Waller</i> , 906 F.2d 985 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 982 (1990)	23
<i>Raton Water Works Co. v. Raton</i> , 174 U.S. 360 (1899)	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Reich v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1152 (1995)	22
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. Ellis</i> , 202 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 121 S. Ct. 674 (2000)	8, 10, 27
<i>Stillmunkes v. Hy-Vee Employee Benefit Plan & Trust</i> , 127 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	15, 19, 22
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	19, 21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs.' Health & Welfare Plan v. Wells</i> , 213 F.3d 398 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 441 (2000)	29
Statutes and regulation:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 702	19, 20
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Tit. 1, 29 U.S.C. 1001-1169 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) ...	1, 2, 22
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	21
§ 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)	12
§ 101(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1021(a)(1)	3
§ 102(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1022(a)(1) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	3
§ 201(1), 29 U.S.C. 1081(a)(1)	17
§ 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B)	7
§ 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
§ 503(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(5)	2, 11, 28
§ 502(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1132(e)(1)	7
§ 514(a), 29 U.S.C. 1144(a)	21
28 U.S.C. 1441	5
29 C.F.R. 2510.3-102	17
Miscellaneous:	
G. Bogert & G. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed.):	
1978	27
1979	17, 18
1984	16, 24, 25

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	15, 22, 24, 25, 28, 29
C. Kaufmann, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (Supp. 1989)	23
4 J. Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed. 1941)	23-24, 26, 27
<i>Private Health Insurance—Impact of Premium In-</i>	
<i>creases on Number of Covered Individuals Is Un-</i>	
<i>certain: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on</i>	
<i>Employer-Employee Relations of the House Comm.</i>	
<i>on Education and the Workforce, 106th Cong.,</i>	
1st Sess. (1999)	16
Restatement of Restitution (1937)	14, 22, 24, 25, 29
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	26, 27, 28
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	18
16 L. Russ, <i>Couch on Insurance</i> (3d ed. 2000)	21, 25
S. Rep. No. 383, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	24
5 A. Scott & W. Fratcher, <i>Scott on Trusts</i> (4th ed.	
1989 & Supp. 2000)	28, 29
3A A. Scott & W. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i>	
(4th ed. 1988)	18
1 J. Story, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> (14th ed. 1918)	20
